

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Lashawna Lashae Stewart,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Adam Nicholson
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214.767.2746
Adam_Nicholson@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICIES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY RULES PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASON FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION	6
I. THE COURT HAS ALREADY HELD THAT THE TWO PARAGRAPHS ARE NOT SEPARATE CRIMES.....	6
II. THE REASONING OF <i>MATHIS</i> SUGGESTS THAT THE FIRST AND SECOND PARAGRAPHS ARE INDIVISIBLE.....	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT TO BANK ROBBERY PROSECUTIONS AND TO THE UNIFORM ADMINISTRATION OF FEDERAL SENTENCING LAW.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959)	7
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	8
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 322 (1957)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 949 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Loniello</i> , 610 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2010)	6, 9
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 678 F. App'x 643 (10th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 916 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2019)	2
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 203 (2018)	3
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 880 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2586 (2018)	2
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

USSG § 4B1.1.....	3, 5
USSG § 4B1.2.....	9
